BOARD OF APPEALS
September 13, 2023
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA

AP2023-036: An appeal was filed by Verizon for a special exception to establish a commercial communication tower and
a variance from the minimum setback of the distance equaling the total height of the tower (155 ft.) & equipment plus 200
ft. for a total setback of 355 ft. from the Rural Village district to 139 ft. 9 in. for the western boundary for the proposed
tower on property owned by Robert & Marvina Veil Jr. and located at 21536 Leitersburg Smithburg Road, Smithsburg,
Zoned Rural Village and Agricultural Rural. - Postponed to the October 11, 2023 Hearing.

AP2023-042: An appeal was filed by Knoedler Jefferson LLC for variance from the parking requirement of 5 parking
spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of gross leasable area of the structure for commercial retail sales; 75 parking spaces to the existing
41 parking spaces on property owned the appellant and located at 19918 Jefferson Boulevard, Hagerstown, Zoned
Residential Transition, Postponed to the October 11, 2023 Hearing.

AP2023-043: An appeal was filed by Austin Bard for a special exception to expand the existing dog kennel business and
variance from the required 400 ft. setback to 276 ft. from the North property line on property owned by Marcie McCleary
and located as 18126 Lappans Road, Fairplay, Zoned Rural Village and Agricultural Rural.- GRANTED
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Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than September 4, 2023. Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Jay Miller, Chairman
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WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

——-————

ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Robert & Marvina Veil Jr. Docket No: AP2023-036
21536 Leitersburg Smithsburg Road Tax ID No: 09006753
Hagerstown MD 21742 Zoning: RV; A(R)
Appellant: Verizon RB Overlay: No
1095 6th Avenue Zoning Overlay:
New York NY 10036 Filed Date: 07/13/2023

Hearing Date:  09/13/2023
Property Location: 21536 Leitersburg Smithsburg Road
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Description Of Appeal: Special exception to establish a commercial communication tower and a variance from the
minimum setback of the distance equaling the total height of the tower (155 ft.) &
equipment plus 200 feet for a total setback of 355 ft. from the Rural Village district to 139
ft. 9 in. for the western boundary for the proposed tower.

Contract to
Rent/Lease:
Contract to

Lessee: Yes No
Purchase:

Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property:  Owner: No

Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):

Washington C ty Zoning Ordi Table 3.3(1) R & Section:
Applicable Ordinance Sections: ashington County Zoning Ordinance Table 3.3(1) ection

422 A2
Reason For Hardship:
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Existing Use: Residential Proposed Use: Egg?j&:j’ Cormmiiinication Tawer &
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:
Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and

/\‘»\_\" Rx)‘\'é

Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Fl
Sworn and subscribed before me this / day of v 202
Kathryn B Rathvon

Cr ¢ ')
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY
MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025 W %




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

——-——

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2023-036
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 7/13/2023, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Brendan Sikora and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Brendan Sikora will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with
Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case,
scheduled for public hearing on 09/13/2023, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in
accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 08/29/2023 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

/\\&MXA

Y

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

T L

Kathryn B Rathvon
NO?ARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
| MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025
seal My Commission Expires

Notary Public




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

——-———

ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Robert & Marvina Veil Jr. Docket No: AP2023-036
21536 Leitersburg Smithsburg Road Tax ID No: 09006753
Hagerstown MD 21742 Zoning: RV; A(R)
Appellant: Verizon RB Overlay: No
1095 6th Avenue Zoning Overlay:
New York NY 10036 Filed Date: 07/13/2023

Hearing Date:  08/16/2023
Property Location: 21536 Leitersburg Smithsburg Road
Hagerstown, MD 21742
Description Of Appeal: Special exception to establish a commercial communication tower and a variance from the
minimum setback of the distance equaling the total height of the tower (155 ft.) &
equipment plus 200 feet for a total setback of 355 ft. from the Rural Village district to 139
ft. 9 in. for the western boundary for the proposed tower.

Contract to

Appellant's Legal Int tinA P rty: r: N N
ppellant's Legal Interest In Above Property Owne o S o)
Lessee: Yes ComtisctIo No
Purchase:
Other:

Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):

Washi i i I tion:
Applicable Ordinance Sections: ashington County Zoning Ordinance Table 3.3(1) R & Section

422A2
Reason For Hardship:
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:

_ . . Commerical Commuinication Tower &
Existing Use: Residential Proposed Use:
Compound

Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and

correct. M
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

-
Sworn and subscribed before me this 7 ‘72 day of L)u /L/, , 20 ZS

Appellant Signature




Kathryn B Rathvon
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHWON COUNTY

YLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

My Commission Expires

Notary Public



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | :240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

—_——-—

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2023-036
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 7/13/2023, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Brendan Sikora and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Brendan Sikora will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with
Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case,
scheduled for public hearing on 08/16/2023, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in
accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 08/01/2023 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

S A

Brendan Sikora

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

G

Kathryn B Rathvon Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal ' My Commission Expires
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that_Phitlip  SHeMer
is authorized to file an a peal with the Washington County Board of Appeals for
v mmunN'Cah on property

The said work is authorized by
the property owner in fee.

PROPERTY OWNER

_Q_D_Mr*‘ £ \[9( l

Name

21631, Ln.:bukuur&m'&MB Rd.

Address

berger
mans Lty Lewn, md: 2142
WASHINGTON COUNTY City Stats, Zip Cod

Y =
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES April 26, 2025 /\M n’

Ter’s Signature
Sworn and subscribed before me this 92 day of :] uné ,202%

%WM Nz/u/;@/m Iz

Notary Publid /

My Commission Expires: V 2625”7
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PA.H:D 5‘/’6'{’/&/'

Name

!
3620 (ommérced . S48 707
Address d

{\m YAGIN M D Z 1227
Clty State Zip Code

h

Authofized Representative’s Signature

—
Sworn and subscribed before me this Z ff é day of Jonp, , 20 23 ;
JACQUELYN BREACH
Notary PublicéMaryIand
Beattirm ount
Notary Public My Comm?;Zion Exypires
My Commission Expires: Ma«j 09,z027 May 09, 2027

747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 | P’: 240.313.2430 | I': 240.313.2461 7-1-1

R — R P e g

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
80 West Baltimore Street | Hagerstown, MD 21740 | P: 240.313.2460 |F: 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

eal for Special Exception

Appeal is hereby made for a special exception under the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as follows:
Location 2\\ 55@ LGIVWS lou/j 5/"1.%\ lov/j] K(\' LGH‘folN/a}. : ("\D 7N HZ

Appellant’s present legal interest in above property: (Check One)

Owner (Including Joint Ownership) >< Lessee Contract to rent/lease
Contract to Purchase Other
Communi cabiaons T
Use Proposed: omm il caNoens | oW 8
Zoning Ordinance section and subsection(s) providing for proposed use: ﬁ@c‘{ﬁior\ L[. 20

If filing functionally similar to a principal permitted use or special exception use, please list the use and
describe the use similarities:

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet
Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?
Yes X __No

If yes, give docket number(s):

Additional comments, if any:

| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the
above referenced appeal.

/M 3620 Comm rees Dr, He —]0’], Bﬁ({{\l‘("lofé'

Signature of Appellant Address of Appellant

PS+6‘H$F @ 5;{‘6/1;’1/(0‘./1‘/6(65.@/'\ Y43- 9717- 156 MO 222

Eméil of Appellant Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised April 7, 2021



verizon’

June 6, 2023

Statement of Certified Engineer
Site Selection and Performance Standards

Site Name:  Leitersburg
Site Address: 21536 Leitersburg Smithsburg Road, Hagerstown, MD 21742

Latitude:  39.691711
Longitude: -77.618489

The proposed communications tower was selected by Verizon Wireless (VZW) to improve
wireless coverage in Leitersburg, MD and the north east corner of Washington County, MD.
The main coverage objective is to bridge the gap between Reid, MD and Smithsburg, MD and
enhance wireless coverage on Leiters Mill Rd, Leitersburg Smithsburg Rd, US Route 60, 62 and
418. In addition, the site will help offload existing VZW sites in the area which will in turn
improve in-building coverage for residents and businesses in the area. Verizon Wireless is
committed to providing state of the art wireless services that benefit your community.

Sincerely

HNamed Sematz

Hamed Semati

RF Engineer — Washington/Baltimore/Virginia
10170 Junction Drive

Annapolis Junction, MD 20701



Applicant: Verizon Wireless
Special Exception Project Narrative
Site Name: Leitersbhurg
Tax ID Number: 006753
21536 Leitersburg Smithburg Road, Leitersburg, MD 21742

Verizon Wireless proposes to install a new cell tower in Washington County, Maryland, in compliance
with the Washington County Zoning Ordinance. The proposed facility will be located at 21536
Leitersburg Smithburg Road, Leitersburg, MD 21742.

First and foremost, it is important to note that the purpose of this proposed cell tower is to enhance
cellular coverage and capacity in the area. In today's world, reliable cellular service is critical for
communication, emergency services, and economic growth. The proposed cell tower will improve
cellular service, which will benefit the residents, businesses, and visitors in the area.

In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, the proposed cell tower meets all applicable zoning
requirements. The proposed tower generally meets the setback and height requirements outlined in the
ordinance and is located on a parcel of land zoned A(R).

Furthermore, the proposed tower is designed to blend in with the surrounding environment. It will be a
monopole design, which is the most common design for modern cell towers. The proposed monopole
will be 155" in height. The tower will be a neutral color that will help it blend in with the surrounding
area. Additionally, the tower will be designed to minimize visual impact that will make it less noticeable.

In addition to complying with zoning requirements, the proposed tower will be designed with safety in
mind. The tower will be engineered to withstand severe weather conditions, such as high winds and
heavy snowfall, and it will be constructed with materials that meet or exceed all applicable safety
standards.

It is important to note that the proposed tower will be subject to extensive public review and input. The
Washington County Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on the proposal, and residents and
stakeholders will have the opportunity to provide feedback and ask questions.

Below is a narrative addressing the Zoning Ordinance directives and how Verizon will address each item
in bold and italics.

Compliance with Washington County Zoning Ordinance, Section 4.22

A. Design requirements

In addition to the applicable requirements for a site plan as specified in Section 4.11, the applicant
shall provide the following information as part of the site plan submittal. These provisions shall apply
to towers in all districts where permitted as a principal permitted or special exception use:



Subject to a minimum setback of a distance equaling the total height of the tower and
equipment. The setback shall be measured from the base of the tower to the boundary
line of the property owned, leased, or controlled by easement by the applicant. The
tower will meet property line setback requirements to the north, south, and to the
east. Verizon will not meet the western setback (139°9”) and therefore requests a
setback variance.

Subject to a minimum distance requirement of a distance equaling the height of the
tower and equipment plus 200 feet from the RT, RS, RU, RM and RV districts or the
nearest part of any existing dwelling, school, church, or institution for human care, in
any other district. As previously stated, Verizon requests a setback variance to the
western boundary. The tower will not meet the requirement of “a distance equaling
the height of the tower plus 200 feet from the RV district.”

Subject to a minimum setback from all overhead transmission lines of a distance
equaling two times the height of the tower and equipment. N/A

Subject to a height not to exceed 200 feet. Measurement of tower height shall include
the tower structure itself, the base pad, and any other equipment attached thereto
which extends more than twenty (20) feet over the top of the tower structure itself. The
tower height shall be measured from grade. The proposed structure will measure 155
feet above ground level.

Proposed towers shall meet the following minimum separation requirements from
existing towers or towers which have been issued a permit but are not yet constructed.
(a) Monopole towers shall be separated from all other towers, whether monopole, self-
supporting lattice, or guyed, by a minimum of seven hundred and fifty (750) feet. (b)
Self-supporting lattice or guyed towers shall be separated from all other self-supporting
or guyed towers by a minimum of fifteen hundred (1,500) feet. (c) Self-supporting lattice
or guyed towers shall be separated from all monopole towers by a minimum of seven
hundred and fifty (750) feet. N/A

All towers shall be designed for co-location, which shall mean the ability of the structure
to allow for the placement of comparable equipment for other carriers. An application
for a tower shall be accompanied by an affidavit from the applicant stating that one ten
(10) foot space on the proposed tower will be specifically reserved for use by the
County, and that other spaces will be made available to other future users, when
possible. The tower is designed to accommodate Verizon and up to three (3) additional
carriers.



10.

11.

12.

Fencing shall be provided around the base of the tower and any associated equipment
buildings. Verizon will comply with this requirement.

All sites shall be identified by means of a sign no larger than two square feet affixed to
the fence identifying the entity using the site and shall provide the telephone number of
a contact person in the event of an emergency. Verizon will comply with this
requirement.

Towers not requiring FAA painting or marking shall have an exterior finish which
enhances compatibility with adjacent land uses, as approved by the Planning
Commission or Board of Zoning Appeals. Towers shall not be lighted unless specifically
required by the FAA. The tower will be a muted grey/steel color and will blend, to the
extent possible, with existing adjacent land uses. The tower will not be lighted.

In order to protect the natural skyline, towers should be sited within areas of mature
vegetation and should be located down slope from ridge lines, and toward the interior of
the parcel whenever possible. Placement should only be considered elsewhere on the
property when valid technical data supplied by the applicant indicates that there is no
other suitable location. The tower will be sited amidst existing, mature trees and
vegetation. It will not be located along a ridge line and is located as much to the
interior of the property as is practically possible.

Towers proposed to be located within the Appalachian Trail corridor special planning
area as identified in the adopted Comprehensive Plan for the County, any “AO” Antietam
Overlay zoning district or “HP” Historic Preservation zoning district shall utilize stealth
technology as defined in Article 28A to minimize visual impact. The tower is not
proposed to be located within the Appalachian Trail corridor or in any Antietam
Overlay or Historic Preservation zoning district.

(a) A Commercial Communication Tower that is out of service for a continuous six (6)
month period will be deemed to have been abandoned. The Zoning Administrator may
issue a Notice of Abandonment to the Owner of the Tower that is deemed to be
abandoned. The Owner shall have the right to respond in writing to the Notice of
Abandonment setting forth the reasons for operation difficulty and providing a
reasonable timeframe for correction action, within thirty (30) days from the date of the
Notice. The Administrator shall withdraw the Notice of Abandonment and notify the
Owner that the Notice has been withdrawn if the Owner provides information that
demonstrates the Tower has not been abandoned. Noted.

(b) If the Tower is determined to be abandoned, the Owner of the Tower shall remove
the Tower and all related equipment at the Owner's sole expensed within three (3)
months of the Date of Notice of Abandonment. If the Owner fails to remove the Tower



and related equipment, the Administrator may pursue legal action to have the Tower
removed at the Owner's expense. Noted.

B. Additional Provisions for Towers Permitted by Special Exception

In addition to the limitations, guides and standards enumerated in Section 25.6, the Board of
Zoning Appeals shall consider the following provisions when considering a request for a special
exception for a commercial communications tower.

1.

In those cases where a proposed tower is part of a grid or network, the applicant shall
provide a map indicating the location of any existing or proposed towers in the grid or
network within Washington County and within one (1) mile of the County boundary. Upon
request, Verizon will gladly provide a map indicating existing Verizon sites within
Washington County.

The tower shall be compatible with and shall not adversely impact the character and
integrity of surrounding properties. Consideration shall be given to the view shed associated
with scenic and historic areas and to the use of stealth technology to minimize the visibility
of the proposed tower. Verizon submits that the tower will not adversely impact the
character and integrity of surrounding properties.

The applicant shall submit a visual analysis which may include, photo simulation, field mock-
up, elevations or other visual or graphic illustrations to determine visual impact.
Consideration shall be given to views from public areas as well as from private residences.
The analysis shall assess the cumulative impacts of the proposed facility and other existing
and foreseeable towers in the area, and shall identify and include all feasible mitigation
measures. As part of the special exception application package, Verizon has included photo
simulations to help show the visual impact of the proposal.

The Board may include conditions on the site where the tower is to be located if such
conditions are necessary to preserve the character and integrity of the area affected by the
proposed tower and mitigate any adverse impacts which arise in connection with approval
of the special exception. Noted.

In conclusion, the proposed cell tower is a necessary and appropriate addition to the community. It will
enhance cellular service, comply with zoning requirements, blend in with the surrounding environment,
and ensure safety. | urge you to approve this proposal in accordance with the Washington County Zoning

Ordinance.

Thank you for your consideration.
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4. SONTRACTOR SHALL SOORDINATE ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS NTH APPROFRIATE UTILITY OnhERS.

5 THESE FLANS ARS NOT FOR RECORDATION OR CONVETAMCE.

*

. EXISTING PAVEWENT AN OTHER SLRFACES DISTURBED BY CONTRASTOR (WHIGH ARE NOT T3 BE REMOVED)]
SHALL BE REPAIRED TG FRECONSTRLETCN CONDITIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR.
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WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

4—-——-—

ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Knoedler Jefferson LLC Docket No: AP2023-042
1020 Hawlings Road Tax ID No: 18018497
Brookeville MD 20833 Zoning: RS
Appellant: J. Chris Knoedler RB Overlay: No
1020 Hawlings Road Zoning Overlay:
Brookeville MD 20833 Filed Date: 08/18/2023

Hearing Date:  09/13/2023
Property Location: 19918 Jefferson Boulevard
Hagerstown, MD 21742
Description Of Appeal: Variance from the parking requirement of 5 parking spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of gross
leasable area of the structure for commercial retail sales; 75 parking spaces to the existing
41 parking spaces on the parcel.

Contract to

Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Yes Rent/Lease: No
Lessee: No Contract to No
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s): AP93-016, AP2008-050, AP2011-031, AP2021-034, AP2011-035,
AP2023-033
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section: 22.12 B1

Reason For Hardship:  Cannot expand parking due to existing size and conditions of the property.
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:

Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Retail Proposed Use: Retail
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and

correct. ’f
-

Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this 542 nd day of , 20;2 z .
S el St fcharet



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

—_—-———

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2023-042
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 8/18/2023, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared J. Chris Knoedler and made oath in due form of law as follows:

J. Chris Knoedler will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with
Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case,
scheduled for public hearing on 09/13/2023, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in
accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 08/29/2023 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

e

J. Chris Knoedler

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

Dadvna, Bue Lekoard

H-1-R0325

Seal My Commission Expires

Notary Public




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 | P: 240.313.2430 |}: 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired:
7-1-1 WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

Appeal for Variance

Appeal is hereby made for a variance from a requirement of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as
follows:

Location ' F /.5 Tt g2k Wl WW%/’V/L/ P

Appellant's present legal interest in above property: (Check One)

/ Owner (Including Joint Ownership) Lessee Contract to rent/lease

Contract to Purchase Other

Specify the Ordinance section and subsection from which the variance is desired:

S TN ZZ 2 S

Specify the particular requirement(s) from which a variance is desired in that section or subsection:

57 SRt Sl S R o070 SRAET £
O Co N ESZE L Il  SLES

Describe the nature and extent of the desired variance from Ordinance requnrements listed above:
PR NFCE R Ru=m 5 TS5 3,

Describe reason(s) why the Ordinance requirement(s) in question would result in peculiar and/or unusual
practical difficulties to or would impose exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property if the
requested variance were not granted:

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet

Has previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?
Yes No

If yes, list docket number(s): _ AV Z2ZF - O FF

| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the
above referenced appeal.

SOZ L ARV NS S
i LR PR ULE N 22 AP T E S
Signature of Appellant Address and of Appellant

Carions isnlp apogase By sty mot VT By ST7H S FeF
of Appellant Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised May 24, 2022




Board of Zoning Appeals
Appeal for Variance

19918 Jefferson Blvd
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Reasons why ordinance requirements in question would impose undue hardship.

1. Size and scope of required number of parking spaces is limited to the 41 existing spaces by property
size.

2, Ordinance requirement would deem property unleasable for building’s historical and intended uses.

DG Market has done a study on the number of cars that visit our store per hour. For a DGPM, an average
of 31 cars will visit our store in an hour. The average number of customer cars that will be in our stores
parking lot is only 5, but those 5 cars will change 6 times within the hour (making the average 31 cars
visiting out store).

Chris Knoedler

(301) 518-1308
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Shonmar anen v g
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WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

‘-——-—

ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Marcie McCleary Docket No: AP2023-043
18126 Lappans Road Tax ID No: 12003811
Fairplay MD 21733 Zoning: RV; A(R)
Appellant: Austin Bard RB Overlay: No
1592 Wilkson Lane Zoning Overlay:
Chambersburg PA 17202 Filed Date: 08/18/2023

Hearing Date:  09/13/2023
Property Location: 18126 Lappans Road
Fairplay, MD 21733

Description Of Appeal: Special exception to expand the existing dog kennel business and variance from the
required 400 ft. setback to 276 ft. from the North property line.

Contract to

A 's Legal | A i 2
ppellant's Legal Interest In Above Property Owner: No —— No
Lessee: No Contract to Yes
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s): AP96-140, AP2001-045, AP2013-002
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Table 3.3 (1) M, Section 4.9

Reason For Hardship:  Setback requirement would prevent the dog kennel expansion from being done.
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Dog Kennel Business Proposed Use: Expanding Dog Kennel Business
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and

o %/

Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this day of , 20

My Commission Expires Notary Public



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2023-043
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 8/18/2023, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Austin Bard and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Austin Bard will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section
25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case, scheduled for
public hearing on 09/13/2023, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in accordance with the
required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 08/29/2023 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

= A

Austin Bard

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

Seal My Commission Expires



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
80 West Baltimore Street  Hagerstown, MD 21740 | | 240,313.2460 || 240.313.2461 A 7-1-1

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

Appeal for Special Exception

Appeal is hereby made for a special exception under the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Location _|2126 I,af)lnat\ ¢ Road Fairlola»{ AD 2172323
Appellant's present legal interest in above property: (Check One)

Owner (Including Joint Ownership) Lessee Contract to rent/lease

X Contract to Purchase Other

Use Proposed: E\((“)«r\&(g/\ of curcent boainess

Zoning Ordinance section and subsection(s) providing for proposed use: __53.2 2.2 () e (¢

If filing functionally similar to a principal permitted use or special exception use, please list the use and
describe the use similariies: Sam e use (kemel) il,arscr b led. "e)

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet
Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?

x Yes No
If yes, give docket number(s): APAc-joy (Ot 20" [114

Additional comments, if any:

| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the
above referenced appeal.

%—/ [592 Willc¢oa [aae /’fww/x’ﬂs})y PH | 2202

Signature of Appellant  flvshin Gared Address of Appellant
_peoewseniies @ ama:lon 2U7-30H -Ys ) v
Efdail of Appellant ~J Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form Is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised April 7, 2021

@ CamScanner
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Appeal for Variance

Appeal is hereby made for a variance from a requirement of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as
follows:

Location ___ €12 6 LC\PP(\.\g R oacl Pa.(;‘)lml, L0 21923
Appellant's present legal interest in above property: (Check One)
Owner (Including Joint Ownership) Lessee Contract to rent/lease

¥ _ Contract to Purchase Other

Specify the Ordinance section and subsection from which the variance is desired:
2556~ 25.4

Specify the particular requirement(s) from which a variance is desired in that section or subsection:
arjemee, Yeon dhe Pﬂ{u‘reo( Hoo' bacl side sed back 4o 200"

Descrize the nature and extent of the desired variance from Ordinance requirements: listed above:
dd 4 new 6L1')x 206" b \o(n\s to Beoarel [/loﬁs . 141" x 216" w/l-‘ew-"\fl\)

Describe reason(s) why the Ordinance requirement(s) in question would result in peculiar and/or unusual
practical difficulties to or would impose exceptiopal or undue hardship upon the owner of the property if the
requested variance were not granted: Hoo' bu |¢/|u’\cj Set back weould preveat ve from

bU‘lJ“"j a ne a{o kcnn(l on Sﬂ.l:/( (‘dPCl‘

w s R
Provide Detailed Explanation on Sep{arate Sheet

Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?

¥ Yes No
If yes, list docket number(s): _AP 96 -104 Ot Z0*" 1994 (cotreal cwutf\’

| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the
above referenced appeal.

K&L————— 1592 W.lkeon Lane (ﬂA,m/.rsbu@ PA 12202

Signatre of Appellant Address and of Appellant
Aeo e»:xeru.r,pg@ aman v com 717 - BLO-YHS [
Efnail of Appellant  */ Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised May 24, 2022



[

Washington County
/i MICAY REY L CTAEN DS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that A\ vsho Raed
15 authonzed Lo file an appeal with the Washington C(iunly Board of Appeals for
New/ lgann(il bui lching

on property

locatea (Q) AL .

The said work is authoriz
the property owner in fee,

i
ragent®

by

[

I

W 217223

n(u‘J(L I"I ¢ (l_eg

PROPERTY OWNER

Mareie A, MCeary

N0 Lapsans f.

Addrgss Vs
Aolo . WD (333

City, Stale, Zip! Code

| o)L Clagry,—

Owher's Signature /

Swarn and subscribed before me this __I M’ day of W 4&3 .

r4y Commission Expires: ,7’02"{' (27

Notary Public

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

[t) Ve ‘-.r‘l Bmfn(

Name

(992 Willcseq Lan e
Adz;ress

..’\ﬂflb(:’S[))(qA P/} |79(Y)-

City, Sta?dode
o —

Abithorized Representative's Signature

20 T3

Sworn and subsciibed before me this _H{* day of QQWT
J

My Commission Expires:

9/z

/

&/23

/

/4

Commonweain Of Pernsylvanig « Notary Seat
Wiiffam € Kopp, Notary Public
Frankhn Counly

Notary ﬁuan 0’

Ny Tommission Expires Seplember 29, 2025
Commitsion Number 1088170

747 Northern Avenue Hagerstown, MD 21742 -+ 240.313.2430 . 240.313.2461
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Other Information

Existing

; . . Driveway entrance
Location of any freestanding signage y

Number of employees 5to6

Mon, Wed Fri - 8am - 12pm and
4pm - 5:30pm
Tues - Thurs - 8am -12pm and 2pm
-5:30pm
Saturday - 9am - 12pm
Sunday - Closed

Hours of Operation

Proposed

Same as existing

Same as existing
Monday-Friday: 7:00am - 9:00am, 5:00pm -
6:30pm

Saturday: 7:00am - 10:00am
Sunday: 5:00pm - 6:30pm



Neighbors

DAGENHART DAVID L - 18044 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733
HASHEMPOUR CONSULTING - 13902 CARLSON FARM DR. GERMANTOWN MD 20874
PIERCE MICHAEL A Il - 18100 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733
CUNNINGHAM TRQY - PO BOX 30 FUNKSTOWN MD 21734

BENDER ALAN - 8820 SHARPSBURG PIKE FAIRPLAY MD 21733

2008 LAPPANS LLC - PO BOX 4217 HAGERSTOWN MD 21741

GARLING CATHERINE J - 18045 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

HOOVER CAROLYN D - PO BOX 114 FAIRPLAY MD 21733

GILES RUSSELL W - 18117 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

RAND JOHN H JR - 8539 OLD 126 WARFORDSBURG PA 17267

KELBAUGH DENNIS W - 18103 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

KELBAUGH MILLARD EDWARD JR - 8803 SHARPSBURG PIKE FAIRPLAY MD 21733
MCNAMEE MARK D - 18154 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

MCNAMEE MARK D - 18154 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

MAY RICHARD TODD - C/O MAYS SERVICE STATION FAIRPLAY MD 21733
MILLER MILLARD HARRY - 18146 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

HINKLE ASHYLNN P - 8807 SHARPSBURG PIKE FAIRPLAY MD 21733

VELISEK DOUGLAS A - 18125 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

GORDON LISA KAY MARK WAYNE - 18123 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733
MELLOTT MARK V - 18105 LAPPANS RD FAIRPLAY MD 21733

MAY RICHARD KEVIN - 8835 SHARPSBURG PIKE FAIRPLAY MD 21733

STOY JOHN A - 7539 SHARPSBURG PIKE BOONSBORO MD 21713

HAMBURG DEAN F - 311 FRIDINGER AVE HAGERSTOWN MD 21740



BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

*

AUSTIN BARD * Appeal No.: AP2023-043
Appellant *
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
OPINION

Austin Bard (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to expand the
existing dog kennel business and variance to reduce the required setback from 400 feet to
276 feet on the north property line at the subject property. The subject property is located
at 18126 Lappans Road, Fairplay, Maryland and is zoned Rural Village and Agricultural,
Rural. The Board held a public hearing on the matter on September 13, 2023.

Findings of Fact

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and
upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is
located, the Board makes the following findings of fact:

1. Marcie McCleary owns the subject property located at 18126 Lappans Road,
Fairplay, Maryland which is also known as Widow’s Mite Farm. The property is zoned
Rural Village and Agricultural, Rural.

2. The subject property consists of a farm and residence, as well as an existing
kennel building for Ms. McCleary’s dog kennel business. The subject property spans
both parcels 185 and 277, with the residence and business primarily located on parcel 185,
and parcel 277 being mostly farmland.

3. In 1996, the subject property was the subject of a special exception request
to establish the dog kennel business. The Board granted the special exception and a

variance for a freestanding sign in case AP96-140.




4. Since 1997, the dog kennel business has operated at the subject property. It
has had capacity for up to fifty (50) dogs although is rarely at full capacity at any given
time.

5. Appellant proposes to expand the business by constructing a 41 by 192-foot
building for an additional fifty (50) kennel stalls which connect to outdoor runs. The total
capacity for the business would then be up to 100 kennel spaces.

6. The proposed building would be located just beyond the existing parking
area and would run in the same direction as the existing kennel building. As a result, the
building would be located approximately 276 feet from the northern boundary line.

7. Appellant is in the business of commercial kennel operations and operates
kennels in Pennsylvania and elsewhere in Maryland. They are committed to cleaning
kennels and runs every day when occupied and they have a practice of letting only two

(2) dogs out at a time for run time.

8. Appellant reports only minimal noise complaints related to its other kennel
facilities.
9. Ms. McCleary reports that the business tends to have seasonal trends, but

that she has never had any complaints about barking, noise or the general operation of
the kennel business.

10.  There was no opposition presented to this appeal.

Rationale
Special Exception

The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of
the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined
as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction;
and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A. In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the




limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:

Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the
approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called
upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well
as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any
person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit. However, the
application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed
building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely
affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in
dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in
the neighborhood. In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other
information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as
applicable:

a

b

—

The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned.
The orderly growth of a community.

~

Traffic conditions and facilities

The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes.
The conservation of property values.

The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon
the use of surrounding property values.

C

(
(
(
(d
(
(

=~

e
f

~ <

g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure.
h) Decision of the courts.
i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein.

(
(
(
(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be

held, such as schools, churches, and the like.

The Board finds no cause for concern with respect to the number of people residing or
working in the area, traffic conditions, nearby public gatherings or the conservation of
property values. The proposed project involves expanding a business that has existed in
that location for more than twenty-five (25) years. It is unlikely such a project would have
any impact on roads or traffic, the neighboring properties and/or businesses, and public
gatherings. Aside from the presence of additional dogs and construction of an additional
building, the Board finds it is likely there would be no discernable impact from the
expansion of the business at the subject property. The Board finds that the proposed use

at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and beyond those




inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within
the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981). For all these reasons, we conclude that
this appeal meets the criteria for a special exception and therefore should be granted.
Variance

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty
or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.! “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board
when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying
the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than
that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would
observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).

Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.
“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have
an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape,
topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access
or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties
(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App.
502, 514 (1994).)

In the instant case, the required setback for the proposed use is 400 feet, given the
nature of the use and nearby residential properties. Appellant proposes to locate a new
kennel building approximately 276 feet from the northern property line and thus, seeks

this variance. Appellant testified during the hearing that it was possible to turn the

1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed
in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to
use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because
use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners
Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted).

4




proposed building so that it ran parallel to the northern property line, thus alleviating the
need for variance relief. Appellant further testified that doing so would make the new
building inconsistent with the position of the other existing buildings on the property.
Moreover, it would result in the outdoor run area being more exposed to the northern
boundary line and neighboring properties. The proposed location of the new building
attempts to mitigate the outdoor run areas by having them open to the east and west
sides of the subject property, further from neighboring properties and uses. Appellant’s
variance request is designed to address the practical difficulty imposed by having to
locate the building in a different location rather than proposed co-location with the
exiting kennel building. It does not confer any special benefit upon Appellant and will
help to mitigate any concerns or impact that additional dogs may have on neighboring
properties. Under the circumstances, the Board finds that Appellant has satisfied the
criteria for variance relief and the request should be granted.

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to expand the existing dog kennel
business at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 1. The request for
a variance to reduce the required setback from 400 feet to 276 feet on the north property
line at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 1. Both the special
exception and variance requests are granted with the standard condition that the use be

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented to the Board.

BOARD OF APPEALS

By:  Tracie Felker, Acting Chair
Date Issued: October 12, 2023

Notice of Appeal Rights
Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision
is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the
Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order.




